508630094 07/01/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI335672

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey Todd Kroneberger	06/26/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SNAP-LOCK LLC
Street Address:	1539 Stewart Drive
City:	Sarasota
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34232

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11268282
Patent Number:	D1024287
Patent Number:	D1024288
Patent Number:	D1024289

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7038164100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038164000

Email: PTOMAIL@nixonvan.com

Ms. Michelle Gomez **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 901 N Glebe Rd

Address Line 2: STE 1100

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Gomez	
SIGNATURE:	Michelle Gomez	
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2024	

Total Attachments: 2

source=7075-2 Pat Assignment to Snap-Lock LLC#page1.tiff source=7075-2 Pat Assignment to Snap-Lock LLC#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 067888 FRAME: 0176 508630094

ASSIGNMENT (All Rights)

WHEREAS, Jeffrey Todd KRONEBERGER (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), of 109 Sinclair Street SE, Port Charlotte, FL 33952, has made certain new and useful inventions relating to **GUTTER COVER**, (hereinafter "Inventive-Subject matter") which is described in and for which application has been made as follows:

- US Patent Application filed on October 14, 2020, and designated as Application
 No. 17/070,116, granted as U.S. Patent No. 11,268,282 on March 8, 2022; and
- US Design Application filed on August 20, 2020, and designated as Application No. 29/747,232, granted as U.S. Design Patent No. D1,024,287 on April 23, 2024; and
- Canadian Design Patent Application filed February 19, 2021, and designated as Application No. 201532, granted as Canadian Design Patent No. 201532 on April 12, 2023; and
- European Community Design filed February 18, 2021, and designated as Application No. 008436927, registered as European Community Design Nos. 008436927-0001 and 008436927-0002 on February 18, 2021; and
- United Kingdom Design Application filed February 18, 2021, and designated as Application Nos. 6119520 and 6119521, registered as United Kingdom Design Resgistration Nos. 6119520 and 6119521 on February 18, 2021; and
- Canadian Patent Application filed October 14, 2021, and designated as Application No. 3,134,303, granted as Canadian Patent No. 3,134,303 on December 5, 2023; and
- US Design Application filed April 5, 2022, and designated as Application No. 29/833,528, granted as U.S. Design Patent No. D1,024,288 on April 23, 2024;
 and
- US Design Application filed August 29, 2022, and designated as Application No. 29/866,101, granted as U.S. Design Patent No. D1,024,289 on April 23, 2024.

WHEREAS, **SNAP-LOCK LLC** (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), an entity, having an office and place of business at *1539 Stewart Drive Sarasota*, *FL 34232* is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its

Page 1 of 2

successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid applications, and to the said applications and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention;

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

(your Feld Krencher	6	
JEFFREY TODD KRONEBERGER		
Date: 6/26/2024		
Date: 6/26/2024		
	JEFFREY TODD KRONEBER Date: 6/26/2024	